
1. PREAMBLE 
 

1.1 Site and Surrounding Locality 
 
A site visit was carried out on 25 March 2021. 
 
The site is identified as Lot 1 and Lot 2 in DP 582903, known as No.5 and No. 5A St Thomas Street 
BRONTE. Each site is rectangular in shape with northern and southern side boundaries measuring 
48.77m, a front eastern boundary measuring 7.5m (No. 5) and 7.7m (No. 5A), and a rear western 
boundary measuring 7.6m (No. 5) and 7.64m (No. 5A). Lot 1 has an area of 369.5m2 and Lot 2 has an 
area of 373.7m2.  Each site falls from the rear towards the front by approximately 10m. 
 
Lot 1 and Lot 2 are occupied by a two storey semi-detached dwelling. There is no vehicular access 
provided to the site. 
 
The subject site is adjoined by detached dwellings on either side.  The locality is characterised by a 
variety of residential developments including semi-detached dwellings and detached dwellings. 
 

 

  Figure 1: Site viewed from front setback. 
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  Figure 2: Site viewed from rear yard, looking east. 

 

 

Figure 1: View of adjoining properties (No. 25 and 27A Yanko Avenue) to the rear of the subject site, looking 
west. 
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1.2 Details of Approved Development 
 
DA-342/2018 was refused by the Waverley Local Planning Panel on 26 June 2019 for the demolition of 
two semi-detached dwellings and construction of two new semi-detached dwellings including shared 
pool within front setback and common basement garage.  
 
On 23 August 2019 an appeal against the refusal of the application was submitted to the Land and 
Environment Court.  
 
On 24 June 2020, the appeal was upheld as the parties came to an agreement for a deferred 
commencement consent at the section 34 conciliation conference. Of particular note, the following 
amendments were made during the conciliation conference:  

• The overall height of the building was reduced to comply with the 8.5m maximum standard;  

• Reduction in FSR to comply with the standard;  

• Increased side, rear and front setbacks and the balconies realigned; and 

• The pool was deleted. 
 

1.3 Proposal 
 
The application has been lodged as a section 4.56 (modification of consent granted by the Court) 
application and provides for the following modifications to the approved development:  
 
Lower Ground Floor  

• Raise the RL of the entire lower ground floor to No. 5 St Thomas Street by 1m; 

• Raise the RL of the storage room to No. 5a St Thomas Street by 0.65m; and  

• Internal layout rearrangement to reduce the size of both storage rooms and increase both 
home office rooms. 

 
Ground Floor  

• The RL of the entire ground floor to No. 5 raised by 1m;  

• The RL of the entire ground floor to No. 5a raised by 0.5m;  

• Entire ground floor layout of No. 5 moved 1m closer to the front boundary;  

• The addition of 1.5m x 1.5m splays at the entry of the driveway along the front boundary; and  

• Bedroom 3 in No. 5a rearranged with the removal of the southern window and addition of a 
sliding door along the western wall.  

 
First Floor  

• The RL of the entire first floor to No. 5 raised by 0.9m; 

• The RL of the entire first floor to No. 5a raised by 0.4m; and  

• The entire first floor of No. 5 moved 1m closer to the front boundary.  
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External Changes  

• The height of the dwelling at No. 5a increased by 634mm to have an overall height of 9.134m;  

• The height of the dwelling at No. 5 increased by 1.1852m to have an overall height of 9.682m; 
and 

• Due to the internal layout and the height increase, the FSR has increased by 14.38m2, resulting 
in a non-compliance with the maximum FSR standard.  

 
In addition to the above, the development proposes to amend the wording of Condition 7 to allow a 
floor to ceiling height of 2.1m for the storage rooms, previously ‘sub-floor’. This has been proposed to 
ensure compliance with NCC Clause F3.  
 

2. ASSESSMENT 
 
The following matters are to be considered in the assessment of this modification application under 
sections 4.15 and 4.56 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the Act). 
 

2.1 Section 4.56 Considerations 
 
Section 4.56 applications - Modification by consent authorities of consents granted by the Court -  
the development to which the consent as modified relates is substantially the same development as 
the development for which the consent was originally granted and before that consent as originally 
granted was modified (if at all), and each person who made a submission in respect of the relevant 
development application has been notified of the proposed modification by sending written notice and 
submissions considered as discussed further in the report. 
 

2.2 Planning Instruments and Development Control Plans 
 
The following is an assessment against relevant legislation, environmental planning instruments, 
including State environmental planning policies (SEPPs), and development control plans. 
 

2.2.1 SEPP (Building Sustainability Index – BASIX) 2004 
 
A BASIX Certificate has been submitted with the development application. 
 
The BASIX Certificate lists measures to satisfy BASIX requirements which have been incorporated into 
the proposal.  A standard condition is included in the original consent. 
 

2.2.2 SEPP 55 Remediation of Land 
 
This was addressed in the original consent. 
 

2.2.3 Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 (WLEP) 
 
The relevant matters to be considered under the Waverley LEP 2012 for the proposal are outlined 
below: 
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Table 1: WLEP Compliance Table 

Provision Compliance Comment 

Part 1 Preliminary 

1.2  Aims of plan 
 Yes 

The development does not contravene the 
aims of the plan.  

Part 2 Permitted or prohibited development 

Land Use Table 
R2 Zone Yes 

The approved development is defined as a 
pair of semi-detached dwellings, which is 
permitted with consent in the R2 zone. 

Part 4 Principal development standards 

4.3  Height of buildings 

• 8.5m 
No 

The site is subject to a maximum building 
height control of 8.5m. The proposed 
development has a building height of 9.682m 
for No. 5a, exceeding the standard by 1.182m 
or 11.4% and 9.134m for No. 5 exceeding the 
standard by 634mm or 10.75%.  

4.4  Floor space ratio and 

4.4A Exceptions to floor space 
ratio 

• 0.698:1 (Lot 1 No. 5 St 
Thomas Street). 

• 0.693:1 (Lot 2 No. 5A St 
Thomas Street. 

No 

Due to the increase in height and the internal 
rearrangement of the lower ground level, No. 
5 will have an FSR of 0.736:1 (271.54m2), 
which does not comply with the standard by 
5.6%. Refer to detailed discussion below. 

The proposed amendments would result in an 
FSR of 0.678:1 (255.54m2) for No. 5a, which 
complies with the standard.  

4.6  Exceptions to development 
standards 

See 
discussion 

Clause 4.6 does not apply to Section 4.56 
applications.  Notwithstanding, a detailed 
discussion of the variation to the FSR 
development standard is presented below 
this table. 

 
The following is a detailed discussion of the issues identified in the compliance table above in relation 
to the WLEP. 
 
An assessment under clause 4.6 is not required for section 4.56 applications. The development must 
be considered against the ‘substantially the same development’ test for section 4.56 applications. The 
development standards continue to be applicable; however, a clause 4.6 objection to a development 
standard does not need to be provided. In this regard, the proposal is to be assessed against the 
objectives of the development standard.  
 
The proposal is for a modification to the approved dwellings and is considered to be ‘substantially 
the same development’ as that which was approved.  
 
Height of Buildings 
 
The application proposes to increase the overall building height to 9.62m at its highest point. The 
overall building height would breach the development standard of the WLEP by 1.182m or 11.4%. 
The approved design currently complies with the maximum height standard.  
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An assessment of the objectives of the height development standard within the WLEP will be 
assessed. The objectives are as follows: 
 
Clause 4.3 Height of Buildings  

(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows— 

(a)  to establish limits on the overall height of development to preserve the environmental 
amenity of neighbouring properties and public spaces and, if appropriate, the sharing of 
views, 

(b) to increase development capacity within the Bondi Junction Centre to accommodate future 
retail and commercial floor space growth, 

(c) to accommodate taller buildings on land in Zone B3 Commercial Core of the Bondi Junction 
Centre and provide an appropriate transition in building heights surrounding that land, 

(d) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the height, bulk and scale of the desired future 
character of the locality and positively complement and contribute to the physical definition of 
the street network and public space. 

 
Objectives (b) and (c) are not applicable to the subject site, as the site is not located within the Bondi 
Junction Centre.  
 
The proposed height non-compliance is a result of the amendment to increase the overall building 
height by 0.9m and the shift of the entire dwelling at No. 5 closer to the front boundary by 1m. Due 
to the steep natural slope of the land, the dwellings to the rear (25 & 27A Yanko Avenue) maintain 
water views to Bronte Beach over the subject site. However, the increase in height will directly impact 
on these views and their environmental amenity as it will increase the visual bulk and scale of the 
development from the neighbouring properties. The 3D render below has been provided by the 
applicant illustrating the extent of impact as a result of the proposed height increase to the property 
at No. 27a Yanko Avenue. The red dotted line represents the approved development, and the image 
on the right shows the extent of the proposed view impact. 
 

 
 
The increase in the overall building height will create an unnecessary bulk to the already large 
development and does not complement or contribute in a positive way to the existing character of St 
Thomas Street. There is no justifiable reason to allow a variation to the standard in this instance and 
any further impact is not supported.  
For the reasons provided above, the requested variation to the height of buildings development 
standard is not supported. The proposed development is not in the public interest because it is 
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inconsistent with the objectives of the height of buildings development standard and the R2 Low 
Density Residential zone. 
 
The proposed additional height is not supported.  
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
The application proposes to increase the overall floor area by 14.38m2 for No. 5, which would result 
in an FSR of 0.736:1 or 271.54m2. The additional floor space would breach the development standard 
of the WLEP by 5.6%. The existing consent has an approved FSR of 0.697:1 or 257.16m2, which 
complies with the maximum standard.  
 
The objectives of the FSR development standard within the WLEP are: 
 
Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio 

(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a) to ensure sufficient floor space can be accommodated within the Bondi Junction Centre to meet 
foreseeable future needs, 

(b) to provide an appropriate correlation between maximum building heights and density 
controls, 

(c) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the bulk, scale, streetscape and existing 
character of the locality, 

(d) to establish limitations on the overall scale of development to preserve the environmental 
amenity of neighbouring properties and minimise the adverse impacts on the amenity of the 
locality. 

 
Objective (a) is not applicable to the subject site, not being located within the Bondi Junction Centre.  
 
The proposed additional floor space is a result of the increase in the overall height, as the storage 
level will sit more than 1m above the natural ground level. The increase in the overall height of the 
dwelling will have a detrimental impact on the streetscape, as it will increase the visual bulk and scale 
of the building within the street. This will be emphasised due to the steep natural slope of the land 
and the extent of building protruding above natural ground level. Furthermore, the increase would 
have direct impacts on neighbouring properties in terms of view loss and visual bulk. The impacts on 
view loss are discussed in more detail later in this report.  
 
The increase in floor space will not increase the overall amenity of the proposed dwellings, nor will it 
provide a better outcome for the surrounding environment. There is no reasonable justification to 
allow a non-compliance to the standard as it would not provide a better planning outcome compared 
to the approved design and would only increase the built form at the front of the site. As such, the 
proposed non-compliance of FSR is not supported.  
 

2.2.4 Waverley Development Control Plan 2012 - Amendment No 9 (WDCP) – Effective 1 October 2020 
 
The relevant matters to be considered under the WDCP for the proposal are outlined below: 
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Table 2: WDCP – Part B General Provisions Compliance Table 

Development Control Compliance Comment 

1. Waste 

 
Yes 

Conditions of consent are imposed on the 
original consent to ensure that the proposed 
works comply with waste management on site.  

2.  Ecologically sustainable 
Development  

Yes 

Given the scale of the development, the 
proposal is considered to adequately consider 
the design of the building in relation to 
ecologically sustainable development and 
achieves the objectives of Part B2.  

3.  Landscaping and  
Biodiversity  

Yes 
No changes are proposed to the approved 
landscaping on site.  

6. Stormwater  

 
Yes 

Conditions of consent are imposed on the 
original consent to ensure that the proposed 
works comply with the stormwater drainage. 

8. Transport 
 

 
 

Yes 
 

The modified design of the driveway entrance 
has been reviewed by Council’s Traffic 
department. The additional splays are 
considered to be satisfactory. This is discussed in 
more detail in the Referrals section of this 
report.  

12. Design Excellence No The proposed increase in height and FSR will 
result in adverse impacts to the streetscape and 
surrounding properties in relation to visual bulk 
and view loss impacts. The height and FSR 
modification are not supported.  

 
Table 3: Assessment of proposed modifications against WDCP – Part C2 Low Density Residential 
Development  

Development Control Compliance Comment 

2.1  Height 

• Maximum overall 
building height of 7.5m 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The proposal exceeds the prescribed overall 
building height.   

No. 5 – 9.682m 

No. 5A – 9.1m 

This non-compliance is not supported as the 
height and scale of the proposal dominates the 
site and does not relate to the streetscape 
character and will impact on neighbouring views.  

 

2.3  Streetscape and visual impact 
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Development Control Compliance Comment 

• New development 
should be visually 
compatible with its 
streetscape context. It 
should contain or at least 
respond to essential 
elements that make up 
the character of the 
surrounding area. 

No The proposed modification to increase the 
overall height and the reduction of the front 
setback at No. 5a will result in an unreasonable 
visual bulk and scale to an already large 
development. The increase in bulk and scale will 
not sit comfortably within the streetscape 
context. As such, the proposed increase in height 
and reduction in the front setback is not 
supported.  

2.5  Visual and acoustic privacy 

• Windows to habitable 
rooms are not to directly 
face windows to 
habitable rooms and / or 
open space of 
neighbouring dwellings 
unless direct views are 
screened or other 
appropriate measures 
are incorporated into the 
design. 

Yes  

 

The removal of the southern window and 
introduction of the western sliding door on the 
lower ground level in Bedroom 3 of Dwelling 5A 
will have no privacy concerns due to the 
boundary fences obscuring any potential 
overlooking. This is aspect of the modification is 
supported.  

2.6  Solar access 

• Minimum of three hours 
of sunlight maintained to 
living areas and principal 
open space areas of 
adjoining properties on 
21 June. 

Yes The proposed modifications will result in 
additional overshadowing to the neighbouring 
property to the south. However, the additional 
overshadowing is only minor and would not 
result in a non-compliance to this control.  

2.7  Views 

• Lower density residential 
accommodation is to be 
designed and sited so as 
to enable a sharing of 
views with surrounding 
dwellings particularly 
from habitable rooms 
and decks.  

 

No The proposed modifications will result in an 
unacceptable impact to ocean views obtained 
from habitable rooms and decks of surrounding 
properties, in particular No. 27A Yanko Avenue.  
This is due to the excessive bulk and scale of the 
building and non-compliant FSR and building 
height. 
 
This is discussed further below.  

2.8 Car parking 

2.8.6 Driveways 

• Maximum of one per 
property  

• Maximum width of 3m at 
the gutter (excluding 
splay) 

Yes 

 

The modified development proposes the 
addition of 1.5m x 1.5m splays at the entrance of 
the driveway to provide better visibility to the 
vehicles entering and exiting the site. The splays 
have been reviewed by Council’s Traffic unit, 
who have raised no issues with the modification, 
subject to the conditions of the existing consent. 
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The following is a detailed discussion of the issues identified in the compliance tables above in 
relation to the WDCP. 
 
View Impact  
 
Clause 2.7 Views of Part C2 in WDCP outlines the objectives and controls relating the assessment of 
views and view loss. The subject site is located on the western side of St Thomas Street, which is the 
higher side of the street due to the natural slope of the area. The adjoining dwellings at the rear of 
the subject site on Yanko Avenue, have views of the ocean that are partially obscured by the roofs of 
existing buildings and partially by the approved development on the subject site.  
 
A view impact assessment has been submitted with this application demonstrating 3D renders of the 
approved and proposed development and the impacts on the rear property at No. 27a Yanko Avenue. 
The renders are provided below.  
 

 
 
As seen above, the red dotted line illustrates the approved development, and the image on the right 
illustrates the proposed view impact as a result of the increase in height and location shift at No. 5a 
St Thomas Street.  
 
As can be seen in these images above, the proposed modifications will result in additional view loss 
to the neighbouring property at the rear. While the approved DA allowed for some view loss to the 
western neighbours, any additional impact on views would be detrimental. The impact is a direct 
result of the breach in the overall height limit standard, which provides no planning benefit to the 
subject site. The breach in height limit and subsequent impact on views for neighbouring properties 
is considered inappropriate in this instance and is not supported.  
 
Storage 
 
The applicant is proposing to amend the wording of Condition 7 to allow a floor to ceiling height of 
2.1m for the storage rooms, previously ‘sub-floor’. This has been proposed to ensure compliance with 
NCC Clause F3.  
The condition was put in place as part of the s34 agreement to ensure that these ‘storage’, areas are 
not converted to floor space. These areas, in the original plans were called ‘sub floor’ and then changed 
to storage as part of the court proceedings. The NCC requires that storage has a minimum floor to floor 
of 2.1m for a minimum of 2/3 of the space. Therefore the modification to this condition is acceptable. 
 

2.3 Other Impacts of the Development 
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The proposed development is capable of complying with the BCA. 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have no significant detrimental effect relating to environmental, 
social or economic impacts on the locality, subject to appropriate conditions being imposed, including 
no increase to the height or FSR. 
 

2.4 Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The site is considered to be suitable for the proposed development, subject to conditions of consent.  
 

2.5 Any Submissions 
 
The modification application was notified for 14 days, in accordance with the Waverley Community 
Participation Plan 2019 (Amendment 1). 
 
Six submissions were received. The issues raised in the submissions are summarised and discussed 
below. 
 
Table 4: Summary of property addresses that lodged a submission 

Property 

Bronte Beach Precinct Committee 

27A Yanko Avenue, BRONTE  

25 Yanko Avenue, BRONTE 

7 St Thomas Street, BRONTE  

11 St Thomas Street, BRONTE 

9 St Thomas Street, BRONTE 

 
Issue: The increase in height will impact on the streetscape visual bulk and visual bulk from the 
neighbouring properties    

Response: Agreed. The proposed height increase is not supported and is discussed in more detail in 
the body of the report.  
 
Issue: Incorrect statements within the SEE regarding the overall height, proposed works, and FSR 
calculations  

Response: Council’s DA officer has undertaken an independent review of the height, proposed works 
and FSR as seen on the plans and the survey provided. The SEE has not been solely relied upon for 
and the DA officer is confident that all the information has been provided to complete an accurate 
assessment of the application.  
 
Issue: Loss of views from neighbouring properties  

Response: Agreed. The proposed impacts of views for the neighbouring properties is considered 
unreasonable and is not supported. This is discussed further in the body of the report.  
 
Issue: The FSR and height non-compliance will result in an overdevelopment of the site  

Response: Agreed. The increase in FSR and height are not supported. This is discussed in the body of 
the report.  
 
Issue: The proposed landscaping species will impact on views from neighbouring properties  
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Response: No changes are proposed to the approved landscape plan or the landscaping conditions 
on the original consent.  
 
Issue: Overshadowing to the neighbouring property to the south  

Response: The additional overshadowing to the southern property is minor and will not result in a 
non-compliance to the control.  
 
Issue: The existing conditions of consent should be applied and upheld in accordance with the LEC 
approval.  

Response: The conditions imposed on the existing consent will remain and must be applied to all 
works on site.  
 
Issue: The conditions should be updated and modified to protect the trees on the subject site and 
surrounding properties and provide more information on the landscape plan. 

Response: No changes are proposed to the approved landscape plan, or the protection or removal 
of trees in the immediate area. The existing conditions regarding tree protection and the approved 
landscape plan are to remain.  
 

2.6 Public Interest 
 
It is considered that the proposal will not have a detrimental effect on the public interest, subject to 
conditions of consent. 
 

3. REFERRALS 
 

3.1 Traffic and Development (Infrastructure Services)  
 

Council’s Traffic and Development department have reviewed the proposed amendment to the 
driveway splays and have no issues, subject to the consent maintaining the existing conditions 
relating to traffic and public domain. These conditions will not be removed from the modification 
application.  
 

4. SUMMARY 
 
The application seeks modifications to the approved DA, including an increase in the overall building 
height and FSR and a reduction in the front setback.  
 
The application attracted six submissions and the concerns raised have been discussed in the body 
of the report.  
 
The modifications do not comply with the WLEP in relation to the maximum allowable FSR or height 
standards, and the WDCP regarding streetscape and visual impact.  
 
The proposed modifications to the height and FSR are not supported as they would result in 
unreasonable impacts to the streetscape and neighbouring properties, including impacts on water 
views. The proposed additional window on the lower ground floor and additional splays on the 
driveway would not impact on the overall development and are supported.  
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The modification application has been assessed against the requirements of the WDCP and WLEP 
and is partially supported. It is recommended that additional conditions be placed on the consent to 
allow for the driveway splay and a new door to the lower ground floor window of Bedroom 3 of 
Dwelling 5A. The FSR and height are to remain as originally approved.  
 
DBU Decision 
The application and assessment report were reviewed by the DBU at the meeting on 16 February 2021 
and the DBU determined:  
 

(a) The application is acceptable and should be approved, subject to the conditions in Appendix A 
and that there is no increase in height or FSR.  

 
DBU members: M Reid, A Rossi, B McNamara, B Magistrale 
 

5. RECOMMENDATION TO WAVERLEY LOCAL PLANNING PANEL  
 
That the Section 4.56 Modification Application be APPROVED by the Waverley Local Planning Panel 
subject to the Conditions in Appendix A: 
 

Report prepared by:  

 

Application reviewed and agreed on behalf of 
the Development and Building Unit by: 
 

 
 
 

Katie Johnstone  
Senior Development Assessment Planner 

Bridget McNamara  
Manager, Development Assessment 
(North/South) 

Date: 9 April 2021 Date: 12 April 2021 
 

Reason for referral:  
 
1 Departure from any development standard in an EPI by more than 10%  
2 Previously determined by WLPP 

 
 
o:\building waverley\development assessment\da assessment team reports\st thomas st, 5 & 5a\da-
342 2018-a\modification assessment report.docx 

  

87



APPENDIX A – CONDITIONS OF CONSENT TO BE MODIFIED 
 
 

 A.  Amended/Deleted Conditions  

 
2. GENERAL MODIFICATIONS 

 
The proposal shall be amended as follows: 

(a) Privacy screens or obscure glazing are to be provided to all windows on the northern 
and southern elevations to a minimum height of 1.6mm above finished floor level. 

(b) The southern window of Bedroom 3 in dwelling 5a is to be removed and replaced with 
a sliding door on the western wall.  

(c) The entrance to the driveway is to be amended to provide a 1.5m x 1.5m splay on 
either side.  

 
The amendments are to be approved by the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of 
a Construction Certificate under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

(Amended DA-342/2018/A) 
 
7. USE OF LOWER GROUND ‘STORAGE’ 
 
(a) The areas labelled ‘storage’ for each dwelling at lower ground floor level are not to be used for 

anything other than storage at any time and must not be extended at any time in depth or height. 
 

(b) Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, the Principal Certifying Authority is to confirm 
that the floor to ceiling height of these areas, do don’t exceed 2m 2.1m. 

 
(Amended DA-342/2018/A) 

 
 

APPENDIX B – FULL SET OF CONDITIONS 

 
DEFERRED COMMENCEMENT 
 
Pursuant to Section 4.16(3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, deferred 
commencement consent is granted.  The consent is not to operate until the applicant has satisfied 
Council to the following matters: 
 

1. SYDNEY WATER APPROVAL  
 
Detailed plans are to be submitted to Sydney Water and copied to Council seeking their 
approval for the adjustment to the existing sewer infrastructure. Confirmation of Sydney 
Water’s approval, approved plans and any subsequent conditions are to be forwarded to 
Council.  
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2. ENGINEERING DRAWINGS – ST THOMAS STREET PUBLIC DOMAIN WORKS 
 
Detailed engineering drawings of the works to be undertaken in the Council’s road reserve to 
provide vehicular access shall be submitted to Council for the approval of the Executive 
Manager, Creating Waverley.  
 
The detailed engineering drawings shall: 
 
(a) Be prepared by and certified by a suitably qualified and experienced structural or civil 

engineering consultant. 
 

(b) Include swept wheel path drawings prepared by a suitably qualified and experienced traffic 
engineering consultant showing the swept wheel path of a vehicle entering and exiting the 
basement garages from St Thomas Street.  

 
The swept wheel path drawings shall: 

(i) Be drawn for the B85, standard design vehicle as described in AS/NZS 2890.1: 
2004 Part 1 Off Street Car Parking. 

(ii) Accurately show the kerb and gutter, driveways and vehicles parked kerbside 
on St Thomas Street both opposite and to the immediate north and south of the 
proposed driveway. 

(iii) Show the minimum length of driveway layback considered necessary to gain 
satisfactory access to and from the proposed basement garages. 

(iv) Accurately show adequate sight distances from vehicles in St Thomas Street 
when existing the driveway as per AS 2890.1. 

 
(c) Include revised long sections drawn along both edges of the driveway. The long 

sections shall: 
 
(i) Be drawn at a scale of 1:25. 
(ii) Include reduced levels (RLs) of the road centreline, kerb and gutter, internal 

driveway/ramp and basement floor to the car parking spaces. 
(iii) Include ground clearances of the B85 standard design vehicle using the ground 

clearance template contained in Appendix C of AS 2890.1: 2004 Off Street Car 
Parking. 

(iv) Show all paving on Council’s land being sloped/ drained towards the roadway. 
(v) Include proposed vehicular head clearances. 
 

(d) Include profiles drawn along both the front and back edges the Council’s upper level 
footpath showing existing and proposed levels and the extent to which the footpath may 
need to be adjusted to the north and south of the proposed footpath bridge. 

 
(e) Show Councils footpath continuing to fall and drain from south to north with no sag 

points. 
 
(f) Show the upper level footpath having a crossfall to the road not exceeding 2%.  
 

This development consent does not operate until the applicant satisfies Waverley Council, in 
accordance with the regulations, as to the matters specified in the above conditions and Waverley 
Council confirms such satisfaction in writing. 
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Upon satisfying the consent authority as to the matters above, the following 
conditions will apply. 

 

A. APPROVED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1. APPROVED DEVELOPMENT 

 
The development must be in accordance with: 
 
(a) Architectural Plans prepared by ‘Maccormick & Associates Architects’, Project No 1704, 

as follows: 
 

Plan No. Revision No Plan description / No Dated 

DA00.2 E Legend  7/5/2020 

DA01.2 E Site Plan  7/5/2020 

DA01.3  E Site Plan – First Floor Plan 7/5/2020 

DA02.1 E Garage Floor Plan 7/5/2020 

DA02.2 E Lower Ground Floor plan 7/5/2020 

DA02.3 E Ground Floor Plan 7/5/2020 

DA02.4 E First Floor Plan 7/5/2020 

DA02.5 E Top Storey Floor 7/5/2020 

DA03.1 E North Elevation – 1:200 7/5/2020 

DA03.2 E North Elevation – 1:100 7/5/2020 

DA03.3 E South Elevation -1:200 7/5/2020 

DA03.4 E South Elevation – 1:100 7/5/2020 

DA03.5 E East Elevation 7/5/2020 

DA03.6 E West Elevation 7/5/2020 

DA04.1 E Section  7/5/2020 

DA04.2 E Section  7/5/2020 

DA04.3 E Southern Section – 1:200 7/5/2020 

DA04.4 E Southern Section -South -1:100 7/5/2020 

DA04.5 E West Sections 7/5/2020 

 
(b) BASIX Certificate; 
 
(c) Landscape Plan No LS01, Issue A, Sheets 1-4 dated 31.08.18 prepared by ‘Melissa Wilson 

Landscape Architects’, and filed in the Court on 23 August 2019; 
 

(d) Arboricultural Impact Report dated 17 August 2018, prepared by ‘Landscape Matrix Pty 
Ltd’ and filed in the Court on 23 August 2019 and subsequent letter dated 7 May 2020 
prepared by Landscape Matrix; 

 

(e) The Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) and Checklist, in accordance 
with the SWRMP Checklist of Part B, Waverley DCP 2012. 

 
Except where amended by the following conditions of consent. 
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2.  GENERAL MODIFICATIONS 

 
The proposal shall be amended as follows: 

 
(a) Privacy screens or obscure glazing are to be provided to all windows on the northern 

and southern elevations to a minimum height of 1.6mm above finished floor level. 

(b) The southern window of Bedroom 3 in dwelling 5a is to be removed and replaced with 
a sliding door on the western wall.  

(c) The entrance to the driveway is to be amended to provide a 1.5m x 1.5m splay on either 
side.  

 
The amendments are to be approved by the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of 
a Construction Certificate under the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

(Amended DA-342/2018/A) 
 

3. PUBLIC DOMAIN IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The public domain is to be upgraded on the St Thomas Street frontage for the development site in 
accordance with the current Waverley Council Development Control Plan and Public Domain Technical 
Manual (PDTM) at the time of engineering plan approval. A public domain plan for the following works 
shall be submitted to, and approved by the Executive Manager, Infrastructure Services prior to the issue 
of the Construction Certificate. 

 
(a) Pedestrian footpath 
(b) Vehicular Crossings 
(c) Road pavement 
(d) Kerb & gutter 
(e) Stormwater infrastructure located within the Council kerb and/or footpath 
(f) Retaining walls 
(g) Landscape and street tree plantings 
 

4. PUBLIC UTILITIES AND SERVICE ALTERATIONS   
 
Any utility services and all public infrastructure which require alteration due to works associated with the 
development, both internally and externally of the development boundary, shall be altered at the 
Applicant’s expense. This includes both temporary and permanent alterations. Upon notifying Council, 
the Applicant must comply with the requirements (including financial costs) of the relevant utility service 
provider (e.g. Ausgrid, Sydney Water, Telstra, RMS or similar) in relation to any connections, repairs, 
relocations, replacements and/or adjustments to public infrastructure or services affected by the 
proposed works.  

 
5. PUBLIC AREAS AND RESTORATION WORKS   

 
Public areas must be maintained in a safe condition at all times. Restoration of disturbed road and 
footway areas due to construction activities must be made safe to the general public and be regarded as 
a high level priority. This includes, but not limited to works performed for the purpose of connection/s to 
public utilities, including repairs of damaged infrastructure. Should Council discover any unsafe 
construction activities within the public areas surrounding the development, the works must be resolved 
immediately to the satisfaction of Council. 
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6. WORKS ON PUBLIC ROADS  
 

Any works performed in, on or over a public road reserve pursuant to this consent must be carried 
out in accordance with this consent and with the Road/Footpath Opening Permit issued by Council as 
required under Sections 138 and 139 of the Roads Act 1993. 
 

7. USE OF LOWER GROUND ‘STORAGE’ 
 
(a) The areas labelled ‘storage’ for each dwelling at lower ground floor level are not to be used for 

anything other than storage at any time and must not be extended at any time in depth or height. 
(b) Prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate, the Principal Certifying Authority is to confirm 

that the floor to ceiling height of these areas, do don’t exceed 2.1m. 
(Amended DA-342/2018/A) 

 

B. COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO ISSUE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE 
 
The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal 
Certifying Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies the approval of 
Council or a Council Officer is required. 

 
8. NO BUILDING OR DEMOLITION WORKS PRIOR TO RELEASE OF CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE 

 
The building work, or demolition work, must not be commenced until: 
 
(a) a Construction Certificate has been obtained from Council or an Accredited Certifier in accordance 

with the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act, 1979 and 
 
(b) a Principal Certifying Authority has been appointed and Council has been notified of the 

appointment in accordance with the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act, 1979 and 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 and 

 
(c) Council is given at least two days’ notice in writing of the intention to commence the building works. 

 
9. HOME BUILDING ACT  

 
The builder or person who does the residential building work shall comply with the applicable 
requirements of Part 6 of the Home and Building Act, 1989. In this regard a person must not contract 
to do any residential building work unless a contract of insurance that complies with this Act is in 
force in relation to the proposed work. It is the responsibility of the builder or person who is to do the 
work to satisfy the Principal Certifying Authority that they have complied with the applicant 
requirements of Part 6, before any work commences. 

 
10. SECTION 7.12 CONTRIBUTION 

   
A cash contribution is payable to Waverley Council pursuant to section 7.12 of the 
Environmental  Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and Waverley Council Development 
Contributions Plan 2006 in accordance with the following:  
 
(a) A cost report indicating the itemised cost of the development shall be completed and 

submitted to Council: 
 

92



(i) Where the total development cost is less than $500,000: 

 "Waverley Council Cost Summary Report"; or, 

 
(ii) Where the total development cost is $500,000 or more: 
 "Waverley Council Registered Quantity Surveyor's Detailed Cost Report". 

 
A copy of the required format for the cost reports are in the Waverley Council 
Contributions Plan 2006, available on Council’s website.  
 
(b) As legislated in section 25K of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, the 

levy must be paid in accordance with the following; 
 
(i) A development valued at $100,000 or less will be exempt from the levy. 
(ii) A development valued at $100,001 - $200,000 will attract a levy of 0.5% OR  
(iii) A development valued at $200,001 or more will attract a levy of 1% based on the full cost of 

the development.  
 

Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, evidence must be provided that the levy 
has been paid to Council in accordance with this condition or that the cost of works is less 
than $100,000. 
 
(c) Should a section 4.55 modification result in any change to the total cost of the work, the Section 

7.12 contribution is to be revised and amended.  
 
Prior to the issue of the amended Construction Certificate, evidence must be provided 
that the revised levy has been paid to Council in accordance with this condition OR 
that the cost of works is less than $100,000. 

 
11. SECURITY DEPOSIT 

 
A deposit or guarantee satisfactory to Council for the amount of $50,000 must be provided as security 
for the payment of the cost of making good any damage caused or unauthorised works that may be 
caused to any Council property as a consequence of this building work. 
 
This deposit (cash or cheque) or guarantee must be established prior to the issue of the Construction 
Certificate. The full amount of the difference after recovery of Council's cost for any repair of damage 
to Council property or rectification of unauthorised works on Council property will be refunded after 
satisfactory completion of the building work to the person who paid the deposit. 
 

12. LONG SERVICE LEVY 
 
A long service levy, as required under Section 34 of the Building and Construction Industry Long Service 
Payments Act, 1986, is to be paid in respect to this building work. In this regard, proof that the levy has 
been paid is to be submitted to Council prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. 
 
Note: Council acts as an agent for the Long Service Payment Corporation and the levy may be paid at 
Council's office. The levy rate is 0.35% of building work costing $25,000 or more. 
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13. PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS  
 
Public infrastructure works shall be designed and constructed as outlined in this condition of consent.  
The approved works must be completed to Council’s satisfaction at no cost to Council. 
 
Full design engineering drawings to be prepared by a suitably qualified and experienced engineering 
professional and be submitted to Council for the approval of the Executive Manager, Infrastructure 
Services prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate.  
 
The Applicant must submit plans and specifications for the following infrastructure works to Councils 
Public Domain Engineer: 
 
(a) The concrete footpath traversing the development frontage to be reconstructed and regarded 

into the adjacent frontages to maintain a consistent longitudinal gradient. Show the 
interface/joint of the new footpath bridge to Council’s concrete pathway. Note: The pathway 
slabs shall be discontinuous either side of the footpath bridge. 

 
(b) Replace all kerb and gutter traversing the development frontage. Any stormwater kerb lintel 

infrastructure within the extent of kerb and gutter works shall be replaced. Proposed kerb 
profiles are to be provided to ensure proper connections to existing kerb and gutter along the 
street frontage.      

 
(c) Replenish and returf the existing Council verge for the full frontage of the development. Turf 

must be established and maintained to the satisfaction of the Council officer prior to completion 
of public domain handover. 

 
(d) The planter box shall be installed and maintained as per the approved landscape plans. The box 

dimensions and engineered design to be approved by Council officer prior to construction 
certificate. A maintenance plan to be provided for the proposed planter box, to be implemented 
by the building occupant/s upon receiving an occupation certificate.   

 
(e) A suitable hand rail shall be installed to surround the proposed driveway opening. Details of the 

handrail to be advised by Councils public domain engineer at the time of engineering plan 
approval. 

 
(f) Any modification of the existing stone retaining wall traversing the development frontage shall 

be approved by Councils Public Domain Engineer. Engineered slope stabilisation shall be 
maintained to control future soil erosion. Detailed plans shall be submitted showing details of 
the proposed footings, location of public utility lines.  

 
(g) Any existing or proposed utility pillars on the site frontages to be either underground or inside 

the property boundary of the proposed development. Applicant must liaise with the relevant 
authorities for their approval and communicate to Council with written confirmation, before 
executing any works. 

 
(h) All mains electrical connections to the development must be routed underground. Council will 

not accept the erection of newly placed electricity columns within the Council’s public domain 
to support the new development.  

 
(i) Communicate the relocation/adjustment of all public utility services affected by the proposed 

works. Written approval from the applicable Public Authority shall be submitted to Council along 
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with the Public Domain design plans submission. All the requirements of the relevant Public 
Authority shall be complied with. 

 
Notes:  

•    Depending on the complexity of the proposed public domain works, the Council’s review of each 
submission of the plans may take a minimum of six (6) weeks.    

•    The Applicant is advised to consider the finished levels of the public domain, including new or 
existing footpaths and pavement prior to setting the floor levels for the proposed development. 

•    Waverley Council standard drawings for public domain infrastructure assets are available upon 
request.  Details that are relevant may be replicated in the public domain design submissions; 
however Council’s title block shall not be replicated.  

•    Council reserve the right to ask for any additional work required on areas damaged by the 
construction of the building. 

• Council’s contact for public domain: E‐mail: assets@waverley.nsw.gov.au or Phone: 9083 8886 
(operational hours between 9.30am to 4pm Monday to Friday) 

 
14. HOARDING REQUIRED 

 
To ensure the site is contained during construction, a hoarding is required for the approved works 
which is to be designed and constructed in accordance with the requirements of Safe Work NSW. 
Where the hoarding is to be erected over the footpath or any public place, the approval of Council’s 
Compliance Unit must be obtained and applicable fees paid, prior to the erection of the hoarding. 

 
15. EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL 

 
A Soil and Water Management Plan (SWMP), also known as an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan shall 
be prepared in accordance with Waverley Council’s Water Management Technical Manual be installed 
and maintained until construction activities have been completed and the site is fully stabilised.  A copy 
of the SWMP must be kept on site at all times and made available to Council officers upon request. 

 
16. GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERS REPORT 

 
A Geotechnical Engineers Report is to be submitted which assesses the following;  
 

(a) the likely disruption of, or any detrimental effect on, drainage patterns and soil stability in 
the locality of the development, 

(b) the effect of the development on the likely future use or redevelopment of the land, 
(c) the quality of the fill or the soil to be excavated, or both, 
(d) the effect of the development on the existing and likely amenity of adjoining properties, 
(e) the source of any fill material and the destination of any excavated material, 
(f) the likelihood of disturbing relics, 
(g) the proximity to, and potential for adverse impacts on, any waterway, drinking water 

catchment or environmentally sensitive area, 
(h) any appropriate measures proposed to avoid, minimise or mitigate the impacts of the 

development. 
 
The report must make recommendations and conclude that damage should not occur to any adjoining 
premises as a result of the proposed bulk excavation, driven type piles and shoring works.  
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The report is to be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority, Council and the owners of adjoining 
premises prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate and commencement of any such works on the 
site. 
 

17. DETAILS OF EXCAVATION, SHORING OR PILE CONSTRUCTION 
 

A report shall be prepared by a suitably qualified and practising Structural Engineer/Geotechnical 
Engineer detailing the proposed methods of bulk excavation, shoring or pile construction, including 
details of vibration emissions and any possible damage which may occur to adjoining or nearby 
properties as a result of the proposed building and excavation works.   
 
Any practices or procedures specified in the Structural Engineer's report in relation to the avoidance or 
minimisation of structural damage to adjoining properties are to be fully complied with and 
incorporated into the plans and specifications together with the Construction Certificate. 
 

18. ENGINEERING DETAILS 
 

Structural details are to be prepared and certified by a practicing Structural Engineer in connection 
with all structural components of the approved works, prior to the issue of the relevant Construction 
Certificate.   

 
19. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 

 
The stormwater plans prepared by Dawes Consulting Engineers, Dated 19/08/18, Dwg. 18027-DA-
C1.01, C2.01, C3.01, C3.02, C3.03, C3.04, C4.01, C5.01, C6.01 are considered not satisfactory with 
respect to Councils stormwater requirements.  
 
Prior to issuance of a Construction Certificate, the applicant shall provide the below details to Council, 
in reference to Waverley Council’s Water Management Technical Manual. 
 
(a) Details of the On-Site Stormwater Detention (OSD) tank are required (e.g. location, dimensions, 

cross & long sections, top water level, details of orifice plate including orifice diameter & depth 
of water above centreline of orifice etc. 

 
(b) A completed mandatory checklist as set out in page 22 of Waverley Council’s Water Management 

Technical Manual is required. 
 
(c) The current design proposes the site discharge is more than 25 l/s. As such, the stormwater 

disposal system to be designed and connected to the council’s below ground drainage system. 
All cost associated with the connection to the nearest Council pit will be borne by the 
applicant.   

 
A suitably qualified hydraulics engineer to ensure the management of stormwater runoff from the 
development is undertaken without impact to the subject site, neighbouring properties or receiving 
drainage system. Stormwater runoff from the development shall be collected and piped by gravity flow. 
 
Any infrastructure within the councils public domain, inclusive of stormwater kerb and gutter, 
pavement, grass verge and vehicle crossovers within the extent works shall be replaced as per the 
Councils Public Domain Technical Manual. 
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20. CONSTRUCTION TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT PLAN (CTMP)   
 
The applicant is to submit a Construction Traffic Management Plan (CTMP) for the approval of 
Council’s Executive Manager, Infrastructure Services, or delegate prior to the issue of any 
Construction Certificate. For further information on what is required in the CTMP, please refer to 
Council’s website at:  
 
https://www.waverley.nsw.gov.au/building/development_applications/post_determination/develop
ment_applications_-_conditions_of_consent  
 

21. VEHICLE ACCESS 
 

All vehicles when entering or exiting the site via the St Thomas Street driveway shall do so in a 
forward direction at all times. 
 

22. NEW VEHICLE CROSSING 
 

A new vehicle crossing is to be provided to access the proposed basement garage. A separate 
application is required for the vehicle crossing, with all work to be carried out with the approval of 
and in accordance with the requirements of Council.  
 

23. VEHICLE ACCESS 
 

All vehicles, when entering or exiting the site shall do so in a forward direction at all times. 
 

24. LANDSCAPED SLABS 
 
Details shall be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the Construction 
Certificate indicating the proposed method of water-proofing and drainage of the concrete slabs over 
which landscaping is proposed. 
 

25. BASIX   
 

All requirements of the BASIX Certificate and NatHERS documentation are to be shown on the 
Construction Certificate plans and documentation. 

 
26. SITE WASTE AND RECYCLING MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 
A Site Waste and Recycling Management Plan (SWRMP) - Part 2 is to be submitted to the Principal 
Certifying Authority prior to the issue of the relevant Construction Certificate, which outlines 
materials to be reused and/or recycled as a result of demolition and construction works. At least one 
copy of the SWRMP Part 2 is to be available on site at all times during construction. Copies of 
demolition and construction waste dockets that verify the facility that received the material for 
recycling or disposal and the quantity of waste received, must be retained on site at all times during 
construction. 

 
27. NOISE MANAGEMENT PLAN - DEMOLITION, EXCAVATION AND CONSTRUCTION  

 
A site specific Noise Management Plan, prepared by a suitably qualified acoustic consultant (as 
defined in the advisory section of this consent) must be submitted to the satisfaction of Council’s 
Executive Manager, Compliance (or delegate) for demolition, excavation and construction works.   
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For further information on the requirements, refer to Council’s website: 
 
https://www.waverley.nsw.gov.au/building/development_applications/post_determination/develop
ment_applications_-_conditions_of_consent 

 
C. COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO AND DURING CONSTRUCTION 

 
The requirements outlined in this section are to be provided to the satisfaction of the Principal 
Certifying Authority in all instances, except where a condition explicitly specifies the approval of 
Council or a Council Officer is required. 

 
28. CONSTRUCTION SIGNS 

 
Prior to commencement of any works on the site and during construction a sign shall be erected on 
the Prior to commencement of any works on the site and during construction a sign shall be erected 
on the main frontage of the site detailing the name, address and contact details (including a 
telephone number) of the Principal Certifying Authority and principal contractor (the coordinator of 
the building works).  The sign shall be clearly legible from the adjoining street/public areas and 
maintained throughout the building works. 
 

29. DILAPIDATION REPORT 
 
A Dilapidation report is to be prepared for any adjoining or nearby property that may be subject to 
potential damage as a result of any works being undertaken. The dilapidation report is to be made 
available to affected property owners on request.  
 
Note: Any damage that may be caused is a civil matter. This consent does not allow or authorise any 
party to cause damage, trespass, or any other unlawful act and Council will not be held responsible 
for any damage that may be caused to adjoining buildings as a consequence of the development 
being carried out. Council will not become directly involved in disputes between the builder, owner, 
developer, its contractors and the owners of neighbouring buildings. 
 

30. DEMOLITION – ASBESTOS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS  
 

The demolition, removal, storage, handling and disposal of products and materials containing asbestos 
must be carried out in accordance with the relevant requirements of SafeWork NSW and the NSW 
Environment Protection Authority (EPA), including: 

  
•    Work Health and Safety Act 2011; 
•    Work Health and Safety Regulation 2017; 
•    SafeWork NSW Code of Practice for the Safe Removal of Asbestos; 
•    Australian Standard 2601 (2001) – Demolition of Structures; 
•    The Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997; 

 
 At least 5 days prior to the demolition, renovation work or alterations and additions to any building, 

the person acting on the consent shall submit a Work Plan to the Principal Certifying Authority in 
accordance with Australian Standard AS 2601-2001, Demolition of Structure and a Hazardous 
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Materials Assessment prepared by a person with suitable expertise and experience.  The Work Plan 
and Hazardous Materials Assessment shall: 

 
(a) Outline the identification of any hazardous materials, including surfaces coated with lead paint; 

(b) Confirm that no asbestos products are present on the subject land; or 

(c) Particularise a method of safely disposing of the asbestos in accordance with the Code of 
Practice on how to safely remove asbestos published by SafeWork NSW (catalogue WC03561) 

(d) Describe the method of demolition; 

(e) Describe the precautions to be employed to minimise any dust nuisance; and 

(f) Describe the disposal methods for hazardous materials. 
  

 

31. CONTROL OF DUST ON CONSTRUCTION SITES (IMPOSE FOR ANY CONSTRUCTION WORKS)  
 
The following requirements apply to demolition and construction works on site: 
 
(a) Hazardous dust is not to be allowed to escape from the site. The use of fine mesh dust proof screens 

or other measures are recommended. Any existing accumulations of dust (e.g.: ceiling voids and 
wall cavities) must be removed by the use of an industrial vacuum fitted with a high efficiency 
particle air (HEPA) filter. All dusty surfaces and dust created from work are to be suppressed by a 
fine water spray. Water must not be allowed to enter the street and stormwater systems. 
Demolition is not to be performed during adverse winds, which may cause dust to spread beyond 
the site boundaries. 

 
(b) All contractors and employees directly involved in the removal of hazardous dusts and substances 

are to wear protective equipment conforming to Australian Standard AS1716 Respiratory 
Protective Devices.  
 

32. CLASSIFICATION OF WASTE/ DISPOSAL OF EXCAVateD SOILS  
 
Prior to the exportation of waste (including fill or soil) from the site the material must be classified in 
accordance with the provisions of the Protection of the Environment Operations Act, 1997 and the 
NSW EPA Waste classification guidelines 2014.  
 

33. EXCAVATION AND BACKFILLING 
 
All excavations and backfilling associated with the erection or demolition of a building must be 
executed safely and in accordance with the appropriate professional standards and must be properly 
guarded and protected to prevent them from being dangerous to life or property. 
 
If an excavation associated with the erection or demolition or a building extends below the level of 
the footings of a building on an adjoining allotment of land. The excavation is to be managed by a 
practising structural engineer. 
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APPENDIX A – REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
 
Having regard to section 4.15(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 the 
development application is refused for the following reasons:  
 
1. The proposal does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 

Act 1979, as the proposal does not satisfy the Waverley Local Environmental Plan (WLEP) 2012, in 
particular the following provisions: 
 
a. Clause 6.9(4)(d)(ii) as the use of the first floor level for residential apartments is not consistent 

with the desired future character constituting an inappropriate mix of uses within the building.  
 

2. The proposal does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, as the proposed development is contrary to Waverley Development 
Control Plan 2012, in respect to the following provisions: 
 
a. Part B – General Provisions 

 
i. Waste - Clause 1.4.1, specifically control 1.4.1.1(b) as insufficient space has been 

provided for the storage of garbage bins in the proposed residential garbage room to 
accommodate the increased demand of the additional 6 bins required for the residential 
apartments. 
 

ii. Design Excellence – Clause 12.1, specifically control (e)(ii) as the use of the first floor 
level for residential apartments is not consistent with the desired future character 
constituting an inappropriate mix of uses within the building. 

 
b. Part E2 – Bondi Beachfront Area: 

 
i. Clause 2.1.2 Building Use, objectives (c) and (e) and control (b) in that the proposal does 

not retain the first floor level as commercial, retail or business premises or visitor 
accommodation. 
 

ii. Clause 2.2.3 Campbell Parade Centre, objectives (c) and (d) and control (a), in that the 
proposal does not maintain the mixed use character of the Centre by locating 
commercial at first floor level and inconsistent with the desired future character of the 
area. 

 
3. The proposed development does not satisfy section 4.15 (1)(b) of the Environmental Planning 

and Assessment Act 1979, as the proposal will adversely impact upon the character of the locality 
by reducing the amount of commercial space within the area having detrimental economic and 
social impacts. 
 

4. The proposal is not considered to be in the public interest for the reasons outlined above, 
contrary to Section 4.15 (1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.  
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